(D) To reflect the issuance in the Sirius Group Private Placement of 1,676,438 Sirius Group common shares, 9,874,532
Sirius Group Series B preference shares and 5,368,413 Sirius Group warrants for proceeds of $199.0 million at an
estimated share price of $17.22, net of $4.0 million of expenses. The preference shares are reflected as mezzanine
equity at $161.0 million, along with an amount to approximate the redemption cost (based on June 30, 2018 book
value) and a corresponding charge to Retained earnings. The common shares and warrants are reflected in equity at
$28.5 million and $9.5 million, respectively. Fair value has been allocated to the warrants based on their anticipated
relative fair values in proportion to the preference and common shares with which they were issued.

Copyright © 2018 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Proforma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Unaudited)
(in millions, except for share and per share amounts)

(A)

Sirius Group

(B)

Easterly

(C)

Pro forma

Adjustment

Pro forma

Statement of

Operations

Net earned insurance and reinsurance premium $ 593.4 $ � $ � $ 593.4
Net investment income 30.0 1.1 � 31.1
Net realized and unrealized investment gains 44.8 � � 44.8
Gain on forgiveness of debt � 2.9 � 2.9
Other revenue 101.1 � � 101.1

Total revenues 769.3 4.0 � 773.3

Loss and loss adjustment expenses 292.4 � � 292.4
Insurance and reinsurance acquisition expenses 129.8 � � 129.8
Other underwriting expenses 81.4 � � 81.4
General and administrative expenses 38.5 1.1 1.3(2) 40.9
Intangible asset amortization expenses 7.9 � � 7.9
Interest expense on debt 15.5 � � 15.5

Total expenses 565.5 1.1 1.3 567.9

Pre-tax income 203.8 2.9 (1.3) 205.4
Income tax expense (62.3) (62.3)

Net income 141.5 2.9 (1.3) 143.1
Equity in earnings � �

Income attributable to non-controlling interests (0.6) � � (0.6)
Accrued dividends on Series A redeemable

preference shares
(2.6) � 2.6(1) �

Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 138.3 $ 2.9 $ 1.3 $ 142.5

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�basic

120,000,000 6,553,463 (8,966,725) 117,586,738(3)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding�diluted

120,000,000 6,553,463 (8,101,593) 118,451,870(3)

Basic earnings per share $ 1.11 $ 0.31 $ 1.07
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.11 $ 0.31 $ 1.06
(A) Derived from the unaudited consolidated statement of income of Sirius Group for the six months ended June 30,

2018.

(B) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations of Easterly for the six months ended
June 30, 2018.

Copyright © 2018 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

141

(C) Pro forma Adjustments:

(1) To eliminate the $2.6 million dividend expense recorded in relation to the Sirius Group Series A redeemable
preference shares during the period.

(2) To reflect the annual compensation expense related to the vesting of awards to certain eligible executives of
Sirius Group in connection with the 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan, assuming all eligible executives opt in at
full participation and target levels of performance are achieved. If target levels of performance are exceeded by
50%, the impact to pre-tax income would be $0.6 million.

(3) See detailed share information in the table below.

Copyright © 2018 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Proforma Condensed Combined Statement of (Loss)
Year Ended December 31, 2017

(Unaudited)
(in millions, except for share and per share amounts)

(A)

Sirius Group

(B)

Easterly

(C)

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Statement of

Operations

Net earned insurance and reinsurance
premiums

$ 1,035.3 $ � $ � $ 1,035.3

Net investment income 56.8 1.2 � 58.0
Net realized and unrealized investment

(losses)
(37.7) � � (37.7)

Other revenue 79.7 � � 79.7

Total revenues 1,134.1 1.2 �� 1,135.3

Loss and loss adjustment expenses 811.2 � � 811.2
Insurance and reinsurance acquisition

expenses
197.2 � � 197.2

Other underwriting expenses 106.1 � � 106.1
General and administrative expenses 91.9 1.5 5.0(2) 98.4
Intangible asset amortization expenses 10.2 � � 10.2
Impairment of intangible assets 5.0 � � 5.0
Interest expense on debt 22.4 � � 22.4

Total expenses 1,244.0 1.5 5.0 1,250.5

Pre- tax (loss) (109.9) (0.3) (5.0) (115.2)
Income tax expense (26.4) � � (26.4)

Net (loss) (136.3) (0.3) (5.0) (141.6)
Income attributable to non-controlling

interests
(13.7) � � (13.7)

Accrued dividends on Series A redeemable
preference shares

(6.1) � 6.1(1) 0.0

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders

$ (156.1)$ (0.3)$ 1.1 $ (155.3)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding�basic

120,000,000 6,412,873 (8,826,135) 117,586,738(3)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding�diluted

120,000,000 6,412,873 (8,826,135) 117,586,738(3)

Basic earnings per share $ (1.30)$ (0.19) $ (1.32)
Diluted earnings per share $ (1.30)$ (0.19) $ (1.32)
(A) Derived from the unaudited consolidated statement of (loss) income of Sirius Group for the year ended

December 31, 2017.

Copyright © 2018 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

(2) To reflect the annual compensation expense related to the vesting of awards to certain eligible executives of
Sirius Group in connection with the 2018 Omnibus Incentive Plan, assuming all eligible executives opt in at